Snyder Township Board of Supervisors Regular Monthly Meeting February 29, 2024

The monthly meeting was called to order by Chairman Michael Holt in the Snyder Township Building, 15706 Route 28, Brockway, Pennsylvania at 7:00 PM. Chairman Holt welcomed everyone and led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Supervisors present were Michael Holt, Ronald Freemer, and Jeremy Bassetti. Township Officials present were Secretary-Treasurer Sarah Anderson, Roadmaster Joe Puhala, Auditor Jake Rindosh, Code Officer Jeff Knapp, and EMA Coordinator Terry Fustine. Visitors present were Jim Ross.

Correspondence included,

An invitation from Senator Cris Dush, who is hosting an "Introduction to Funding Opportunities" on March 27th.

FEMA has approved our Hazard Mitigation Plan. Updates must be done every 5 years.

The minutes from the January meeting were approved as read.

The Treasurer's Report was read with balances as of March 2, 2024. General Fund balance \$541,726.64; Liquid Fuels Fund balance \$2,113.11. Ronald Freemer motioned to acknowledge all supervisors receiving the Treasurer's Report with Jeremy Bassetti second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

Public Participation

Jake Rindosh inquired about having a cement truck deliver to Pine Acres Road. Chairman, Michael Holt explained local deliveries are allowed.

Township Reports

Code Officer Jeff Knapp reported on his activities for February.

EMA Coordinator Terry Fustine reported on activities for February.

Fire Chief Mike Hoskavich was absent.

The Roadmaster reported on the road work and equipment maintenance for February.

The solicitor was not present.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

Michael Holt motioned to adopt Resolution #2024-05, a resolution approving and adopting an update to the Snyder Township Emergency Operations Plan, with Jeremy Bassetti second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

Michael Holt motioned to hold Spring Clean-up Days April 12 and 13 from 7 AM to 5PM, with Ronald Freemer second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

Michael Holt motioned to accept the contract for township property mowing from YardWorks, Inc., with Ronald Freemer second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

Ronald Freemer motioned to appoint Jeremy Bassetti as Snyder Township's Flood Plain Coordinator with Michael Holt second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

None

ADJOURNMENT

Ronald Freemer motioned to adjourn at 7:24 P.M. with Jeremy Bassetti second. All supervisors voted yes and the motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sarah Anderson Secretary-Treasurer, Snyder Township Jefferson County